“To resolve, under the terms of article 456(1) of the Portuguese Companies Code, to authorize the 

Board of Directors to proceed, within a period of 1 (one) year from the approval thereof, with 1 (one) 

share capital increase of the Company’s share capital in the amount of up to 17,325,000 

(seventeen million three hundred and twenty five thousand euros), through cash contributions.” 

Whereas 

A. On December 29, 2025, the General Meeting of Impresa – Sociedade Gestora de 

Participações Sociais, S.A. (“Impresa” or the “Company”) approved, pursuant to Article 

456(1) of the Portuguese Companies Code, a resolution authorizing the Board of Directors 

to carry out, within a period of one (1) year from the date of such authorization, one (1) 

increase of the Company’s share capital in an amount of up to EUR 17,325,000 (seventeen 

million, three hundred and twenty-five thousand euros), through cash contributions. 

B. As announced to the market on 5 February 2026, the shareholder Tilway Management, Inc, 

a Panamanian limited company, filed a lawsuit to invalidate the resolutions of the General 

Shareholders' Meeting, which is pending before the Judicial Court of the District of Lisbon

[...]

Barra, Paço de Arcos, Portugal. Julião da Barra, Paço de Arcos and Caxias, municipality of 

Oeiras, district of Lisbon, registered with the Commercial Registry under the single 

registration and legal person number 502437464 and with a share capital of EUR 84,000,000 

(eighty-four million euros), as the recipient of the funds, and IMPREGER - SOCIEDADE 

GESTORA DE PARTICIPAÇÕES SOCIAIS S.A., a public limited company with its registered 

office at Rua Calvet de Magalhães, no. 242, 2770-022 Paço de Arcos, parish of Oeiras and 

S. Julião da Barra, Paço de Arcos and Caxias, municipality of Oeiras, district of Lisbon,

[...]

("Impreger"), Impresa and MFE ("Investment Agreement"), as well as with the information 

presented to shareholders and the underlying economic and financial rationale. 

The transaction envisaged in the Investment Agreement provides for the issue of 82,500,000 

(eighty-two million, five hundred thousand) new shares, without nominal value, with an issue 

price of EUR 0.21 (twenty-one cents) per share, totaling EUR 17,325,000 (seventeen million, 

three hundred and twenty-five thousand euros). 

The General Meeting also approved the suppression of the shareholders' legal right of pre-

emption in relation to the capital increase to be decided by the Board of Directors, under the 

terms of article 460(3) and (5) of the CSC, in accordance with the grounds set out in the report

[...]

4.1. Effects on the capital structure and share capital 

The full execution of the issue will imply a cash inflow of EUR 17,325,000 (seventeen million 

three hundred and twenty-five thousand euros), increasing Impresa's equity. 

With the issue of 82,500,000 (eighty-two million, five hundred thousand) new shares ("New 

Shares"), the total number of shares will increase from 168,000,000 (one hundred and sixty-

eight million) to 250,500,000 (two hundred and fifty million, five hundred thousand). 

The share capital will increase from EUR 84,000,000 (eighty-four million euros) to EUR 

101,325,000 (one hundred and one million three hundred and twenty-five thousand euros). 

The New Shares are expected to be subsequently integrated into the Central Securities 

Depository managed by Interbolsa - Sociedade Gestora de Sistemas de Liquidação e de 

Sistemas Centralizados de Valores Mobiliários, S.A. and admitted to trading on Euronext

[...]

completed, will hold the New Shares, corresponding to 32.934% (thirty-two point nine three 

four per cent) of the share capital. 

For illustrative purposes, using the current majority shareholder (Impreger), the evolution of the 

shareholder structure will be as follows: 

• Before the capital increase: Impreger holds 84,514,588 (eighty-four million five hundred 

and fourteen thousand five hundred and eighty-eight) shares, corresponding to 

50.3063% (fifty point three zero six three per cent) of the share capital and the remaining 

shareholders represent 49.6937% (forty-nine point six nine three seven per cent) of the 

share capital; 

• After the capital increase: